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In the Matter of Arbitration |
Between ] FMCS 14-55222-3
Federal Bureau of Prisons 1 Grievant Brian Gilmore
And ] Untimely discipline just cause
American Federationof ° [

Government Employees Local 1570 ]
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Representing the Agenc

Tiffany Lee, Esq
K. Tyson Shaw, Esq
Carlos Green, Tech Rep

Representing the Union

Julie Yeagle, Esq
Manuel Poluto, Vice President Local 1570
Maurice Britt, President 1570

Introduction:

The Federal Bureau of Prisons [hereinafter the Agency] and the Council of Prison Locals
American Federation of Government Employees [hereinafier the Union] have entered into a
Labor Agreement between the Agency and the Union covering wages, benefits, hours of work,
and working conditions covering the bargaining unit employees.

The incident occurred on November 17, 2011 and appealed to Arbitration on April 14,
2014, after a lengthy investigation period of fime.

The undersigned was notified by letter dated April 18, 2014 from the Federal Mediation
and Conciliation Service [FMCS] with the approval of the advocates, his selection as the
arbitrator in this case.

Statement of the Grievance:

in a memorandum to Warden Flourney dated January 30, 2014 AFGE Local 1570
notified the agency that the suspension o Officer Brian Gilmore was in violation of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement. The Agency violated Article 6 [b] [2] which states employees
are to be treated fairly and equitable in all aspects of personal practice. Furthermore Article 30
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[d] states Recognizing the circumstances and complexities of individual cases will vary; the
parties endorse the concept of timely disposition of investigations and disciplinary adverse
action. The Union and the agency endorse the concept and recognize that the employees are the
most valuable resource of the Agency and are encouraged and shall be reasonably assisted to
develop their potential as Burean of Prisons employees to the fullest extent practicable. An
investigation and final disposition of an adverse action which lasted twenty-nine [29] months
was egregiously untimely, was not for just and sufficient cause, not in the best interest of the
emplovee and not in the efficiently of the service. Furthermore the Union believes this action
would serve no purpose other than to hinder the employee’s opportunity for advancement the
next two years {reckoning period].

ISSUE:
Was the disciplinary action of a one day suspension timely given and for just cause?

Remedy Sought:

The Agency reimburse the Local for expenses incurred while processing this case In
addition have the record removed from his file and all lost waged and benefits be restored to
Brian Gilmore.

AGREEMENT PROVISIONS:

ARTICLE S  Rights of the Employer:

Section 2 [a]  To hire, assign, direct, layeff, and retain employees in the Agency,
or to suspend, remove, reduce in grade or pay, or to take other disciplinary action against
such employees

ARTICLE 6 __ Rights of the Employee.

Section b [2]  To be treated fairly and equitably in all aspects of personnel
management.

ARTICLE 36 Disciplinary and Adverse Actions.

Section d Recognizing that the circumstances and complexities of individual
cases will vary, the parties endorse the concept of fimely disposition of investigations and
disciplinary adverse actions.



ARTICLE 32 Arbitration.

Section d The arbitrator’s fees and all expenses of the arbitration,.... shall be
borne equally by the Employer and the Union.
The arbitrator shall have no power to add to, subtract from,
disregard, alter, or modify any of the terms of this Agreement or published Federal Bureau
of Prisons policies and regulations.

Section h The arbitrator’s award shall be binding on the parties.

JOINT EXHIBITS:
Joint 1 Master Agreement
Joint 2 Fax dated 4/14/2014 from M, Britt to H.J. Marberry
Joint 3 Letter dated 4/3/14 from J. V. Flournoy to Brian Gilmore
Joint 4[a] Memorandum dated 1/30/14 to I.V. Flournoy from
B. Gilmore
[b] Memorandum to J.V. Flournoy from M. Britt dated 1/30/14
[¢] Report of meeting B. Gilmore and J.V.Flournoy dated
2/24/14
Joint 5[a] Memorandum to B. Gilmore from T.D. Fletcher dated
11/26/13

(b] Confirmation signature, B. Gilmore dated 11/19/13
Joint 6 [a] Memorandum of Investigation dated 11/17/2011by E.
C Cornello

(b] Memorandurm dated 1/7/13 from M. Wagner

{c] Affidavit by B. Gilmore dated 1/9/13

fd] Acknowledge of receiving copy of Employee

Conduct standards
Joint 7 Letter from Captain, R. McCullough, to B. Gilmore
dated 11/18/13 recommending a four[4] day suspension
Joint 8 Change Notice

AGENCY’S OPENING STATEMENT:

The grievant, Brian Gilmore, Senior Correctional Officer was assigned to the Special
Housing Unit [SHU] on November 17, 2011 which is the area the most troublesome inmates are
housed and as such special procedures are needed such as making rounds on a regular basis,
escorting prisoners outside their cell walking them in the range, making certain the range doors
are locked. On this date the grievant did not follow the official written procedures in completing



4

rounds, reported he did complete the rounds, failed to follow procedure for walking the inmates
when outside their cell, and failed to follow procedure in locking the main range door in securing
the wing. The grievant received a letter from captain Roan McCullough on November 18, 2013
listing the charges against him [J-7] and recommending a four [4] day suspension. The warden
later decided it would be reduced to a one [1] day suspension. The Union invoked arbitration
because of the time limit involved however, there is no time limit restraints, with respect to
imposing discipline. The video on that day upholds the Agency’s charges with respect to the
grievant and he gave an affidavit admitting to the charges. The Agency understands that
discipline to be the most efficient should be done as soon as possible afier the event, but that

does not always happen. The facts are not in dispute and the corrective one day suspension
should be upheld.

UNION’S OPENING STATEMENT:

The grievant Brian Gilmore is an exemplary employee who has received numerous
awards for his outstanding work. On the day in question November 17, 2011 he admitted
responsibility for his action of not following post procedures as confirmed by the video. Captain
Cornelio noted in a memorandum dated 11/17/11 the grievant® s failure to follow post
procedures. He was notified in January 2013, for the first time he was under investigation for his
action of November 17, 2011 some 14 months later. After watching the video he admitted to the
violations and in his affidavit dated January 9, 2013, he apologized for violating the post
procedure. On November 19, 2013 some two {2} years later he was issued a notice by Captain R.
McCullough recommending he be suspended for four [4] days for his failure to follow post
procedures. In a letter from the Warden to B. Gilmore dated April 4, 2014 the four [4] day
suspension [J-3], was reduced to a one {1] day suspension. The Union alleges the 867 days
between the day of the incident until the grievant was notified by the Warden of the final
decision is grossly untimely by any reasonable standards and violates the Change Notice Policies
Number 32 which calls for an official reprimand for a first offense. The untimely suspension is
without just cause pursuant to the provisions of Article 30 of the Agreement

Agency Witness, J.V. Flournoy, Warden

Testified the Office of Internal Affairs in Washington is responsible for investigating
serious allegations and at the local level the Supervisor of Intelligent Analyses {SIA} is
responsible and consults with Human Resources to determine the action needed. The proposed
action is in writing [J-7] and a copy is given to the employee who can respond to the Warden
about the proposed action The investigation and the proposed action takes into consideration the
overall record of the employee, the seriousness of the charge against him, any mitigating factors,
such as short staffing, lack of proper training etc, The [SHU] officer is accountable for the safety
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and security of the inmates int the cells He stated Mr. Gilmore readily admitted to the charges [J-
4a) and has learned from this experience, because of his overall record of being an above average
officer, he decided to reduce the four [4} day suspension to a one [1] day suspension for the
desired corrective effect. The post orders for the SHU unit are very specific with respect to the
range door and very important, that the range doors are always locked. An employee can receive
good evaluations even if charged with misconduct as the two are treated separately.

Cross-examination:

He stated specification [b] in [J-7] the securing of the range doors is the responsibility of
the #1 officer and B. Gilmore was the #2 officer on that shift, but even so he also had some
responsibility for securing the range door even though he did not have the key. He agreed that
over 2 years elapsed between the incident on November 17, 2011 and his letter of April 3, 2014
suspending B. Gilmore for one day effective April 16, 2014. He agreed in that period of time B.
Gilmore received two [2] performance evaluation [U-1land U- 2] both of them giving him an
overall rating of “exceeds™ and an Incentive award [U-3] for working critical posts exceptionally
well. He stated a violation of Policy would not affect his performance evaluation. He agreed the
grievant admitted to the charges [J-4a), and the video taken on that day verify the charges against
him and the grievant was suspended for one [1] day 867 days later. He stated there are no time
limits for discipline cases, but would prefer to make the decision as soon as possible after the
charges were made and assessed. He ts aware the agreement under Article 30 Section [d] states
the parties endorses the concept of the timely disposition of disciplinary actions. The present
time limits they try to follow is 120 days in staff misconduct cases, pursuant to [U-8] P.
Bradely’s memorandum to A. Flonrnoy dated May 1, 2014, He stated no action is taken if the
120 days is not followed by the investigators and is aware it took over 300 days from the time of
the grievant’ s admission of his actions until he decided on the one [1] day suspension.

Union Witness, Brian Gilmore, Senior Correctional Officer and the grievant

Testifted he watched the video and determined the charges were true and apologized and
he said so in the affidavit he submitted [U-6c] on January 9 2013. He stated that was the date he
first became aware he was under investigation for the incident that occurred on November1 7th
2011 .and during the time between the incident and the request for the affidavit he was not
questioned with respect to the incident. The performance evaluation [U-5] covering a period
from 4/1/2013 to 3/31/2014 rated his performance as outstanding, the top rate. Knowing he was
under investigation and not knowing the final results was always on his mind and believes it
affected his work, his eagerness to do his job as best he could, and his chance for promotion
were affected to some extent, however the Agency has not changed their attitude towards him as
far as he can tell.



Cross-examination

Testified he has received {[SHU] training that is given every year and knows how
important it is to follow the proper policies especially in the [SHU] unit and admitted on
November 17" 2013 he failed to follow the proper policies. After the Institution Training he
received on being hired, he has attended 4 days of annual training that includes SHU training.
He has received good evaluations and won an award since then and is mindful of his duties and
fulfills all the responsibilities of the job he is assigned day to day.

Union Witness, Manuel Pulido, Correctional Officer and Vice President, AFGE Local 1570

Testified he helped the grievant prepare his oral and written response to the Agency on
four issues [1]. His responsibilities for his action that day, [2]. Wanted the Warden to know and
understand that B. Gilmore was an excelient employee both before and after the incident. [3]. To
remind the Warden it was 26 months between the incident and the suspension. [4]. The
guidelines set by the Agency [U-4] for discipline investigations and serving the discipline be
accomplished in 120 days as the upper parameter. The 26 months taken to suspend B. Gilmore
was far outside the time limits therefore ,was unjust and does not meet the “just cause™ or timely
given criteria in this case. The document [U-6] dated July 31 2009 of a Labor Management
meeting, from David Monds, Employment Services Manager established guidelines for 3
categories of misconduct by staff. This was a category 3 non-criminal offense [U-6] and requires
cases of misconduct to be reviewed weekly and the Agency failed to follow this procedure. The
suspension to B. Gilmore after 26 months is not progressive discipline and it is not corrective.
The O1G report [U-8] recommended the time needed to investigate and finalize discipline cases
be 120 days. He agrees it is important employees follow the post procedures. The Captain could
have chosen in this case either the conduct or the performance route of investigation. If the
conduct route in this case was followed the grievant would have the incident logged in and it
would reflect on his next evaluation. The performance route as outlined in OIG {U-8] gives the
time needed to investigate and to finalize the decision on discipline cases that could result in a
reprimand or suspension. In this case the Captain could have corrected B. Gilmore at the time as
soon as he was aware of the violation of post procedures and enter the breach of procedure in the
log book. The memorandum of Investigation is dated November 11, 2011 and nothing further
occurred and the grievant was unaware of any further development until he was advised on
January 9, 2013 to prepare and affidavit of the event. The labor/ Managent meeting of April 8,
2014 [U-8] we discussed untimely discipline cases and the parties agreed to timely disposition of
such cases.

Cross-examination:

He stated on most occasions he helps the employee to prepare both written and oral
presentations to the Warden and also supplies information to the Warden when necessary. At the



prosar poo3 e ajdound oy psmoyjo] AousBy sy uoru() ot pue L3uady oy Yioq 0} [eIOYIUAg

Afemnuy A01jod € sB pamata 3q Poys seut[dIosIp 9ATSRII0)) "SSIULIE] UO poseq suldIosTp

2411001109 Jo sfedround syl mo1[oy 0 uoESiqo te sey £ousBy oy -aundiosIp SANIALI0D

pue 2A18821501d J0 1doduos ay) s1 vonRUTULIALep asned jsnf ul jedound juepodunt uy “asned

10l 10y pasodur oq ued sutddsip ul Junfnsal UORIOIA B pue ‘Pdnpuod aako[dws Surianod
S3TNI S[GBUOSBAI YSI{qRISI 01 WTLI oY) Sey JuatuaFeurt Jey; paySIGeISa [[oM ST 1j

"anpaosoxd 1sod 43 MO[J0] 01 ST 11 juepodn; MOY JO oIBME SI I0IJ0 AIoAd

aIns el 0} pue suoreredo 3y Jo AQUSIOLIR S} JO ISAUUI Y} UI PUR PIUBLIEM S Uolsuadsns

Aep 2uo ® 0] paanpas uolsuadsns Aep IO 9y, "SAIBWIUI 33 PUB JJBIS Y10q [ouuosIad s} pue

suopesado s31 ‘uostid a3 Jo Lyunoss pue Kajes syl pazipredoal 3ABY PNOd 1BY) YDEIIG SNOLAS
e s1Iun (JHS sy ur Ajjenadsa sampadoud jsod o Surmorjof jou sandie Louady oy

"I32UJ0 [BUOIISALIOD B S' 331AIS s1Y Sutsieid preme
ue papreme Fulag Se [[om se oUeuniofad SUIpUeISING $218)S SUO IS0 Y] PUB SPIEPURIS SPIIIX
SI1BIS YOIYm JO SUO ‘suoljen(ead 2ouewionad om) uaald useq sey jueAstd oy sum Jo pouiad 1LY

uf asned isnf, 10§ 30 uaATS Afowrn j0u ST [ 107 Ul SULLINO0 JUSPIOUL Ue 10f $107 ‘o) [HdY uo
u3Nel 3q 01 JURASLE oY) 0} uorsuadsns Lreurjdiostp [ 1] suo & Surpreme sandre woruf) oy

"$2mpPaood 150d MO[[0] 01 2MJTR] STY PAIOU ‘¢ [(7 ‘6 Arenuef uo paredard
Y NABPUJE Y[, "1 10T L] JOQUIDAON U0 sampaooid 350d 3y [j MOJ[O] 10U PIP 3y SHWUPE
A1931) 94 “03pIA U} BULMIIASI IOV JUSPIUT SIY} 10§ UONESUSIAUL ISPUN SBM 34 191B] SYIUOW
1 PAYNOU SBA JUBADLIT 3], "UMOp 78Ul a4 1ed j0U PIp pue J00P [129 # pauado oy uaym
Juasasd 1231150 IOYIOUL 2ARY JOU PIP “100P oBuel A1LUNdas ) YO0 J0U PIp ay sk ampadoxd sod ai;
PRIBOTA JUBARLIT Ay} PIOLIOU 0IPLA 2] 1k BUT0O] YIYs uo umde)) Y[ "SAINUTI (f AI9A3 SpUNOI
AU SYBW “YUNO,[ |3 STY WOy $93I51d oy Uaypm WMOD jeuiut ot jed ‘priy [0 ST W]
paseafar st ajewul ur usym 1uasaud s101Jo [7] oM SABY PU00ag "SA3Y Syl SBY PUR *PIYI0] SI JOOP
a8uel AJLmods ayp aams axew {[] 120170 suo Jaquumu a3 sarnnbar vare siy soj smpaoold pajsod
oYL "uostid Ay wi vare [NHS] 3un Suisnoy [eioedg oty Ul {107 L[ JQUISAON UO JDYFO T

9y SB POUBISSE S8 JURASLIZ oY} (2I0WHLD) UrLg ‘OINdSIpP U JOU 8T8 35D STYY JO S10B] oY ]

‘NOISIVIONOD

-surjdiostp Buipreme uo

SIITUE| SWIE) YST[qRISD JOU S0P 1Nq “JUIPLOUL A} JO SIBME SATU00Aq JudtuaFeuewr 9)8p o se “polad
Buruoy031 81 SaULYSP § NGIYXD Wof "sampacoad 1s0d mofj0] 01 saskojdwe oy J0] L18sS390U

S111 pue jueuodurn st juspreda(] A10A2 pajess o] 2unpaooad 1sod JO yoralq snoLas A1aA se
PRAASPISUOD 3G PINOYS 08 Op 03 aunjrej puw yuenodu Afjedadss ST ium NHS oy ut sampa0oid jsod
atyn Bumofo g sjqssod se Appoinb se pazifeuly oq seakopdwa 07 aurjdosip sy nrepiodurr §1 31 pue
$ase0 auidiosip JO UOTUSOdSIP [BUL JOJ SYIUOUT 7€ 0 [ | UR WO SAYR] )i poTeIS oy s yuasaxd

L



8

over a long period of time is one of the most mitigating factors in determining the type and
severity of the discipline and reduced the suspension from four [4] days to one {1] day.

The breach of post procedures in the SHU unit on November 17, 2011 and suspending
him for one [1] day in April 16, 2014 for this serious breach of the post procedures and having
the pending discipline for his actions on his mind this length of time does not meet the fairness
concept of corrective discipline. The process requires Management to investigate and decide the
action to be taken in a reasonable length of time. The length of time taken in this case does not
meet the reasonable length of time criteria. The one [1] day suspension 14 months after the
incident becomes punitive not corrective. The grievant has been an above average employee
according to his performance evaluations and the award he receive during the intervening time
since the incident and proves he does not need a one [1] day suspension to correct his attitude.

AWARD:

The grievance is granted with respect to Brian Gilmore’s request, but is denied with respect to
the Union’s request for pay for their expenses.

Signed The 14" of May 2015

s
(- 2f O 3
Douglas I. Coleman B

Arbitrator
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